
 

 

BY LOCATION

 

 

   
Pre-classification records included in the above total.

*NOTE:  The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties,  and work program participants.

  **NOTE:  The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.
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972 955

54.72%
100.00%

0.02%

100.00%

0.04%

87

0.19%

11.35%
0.14%

45.28%
9.76%
44.95%

39.39%
5.14%
0.64%
0.09%

OFFENDERS
NO. OF % OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

30.67%

29,945

21,560
2,814
353
48
9

24,784
5,343

24,602

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 3,665

7.62%
22.90%
24.49%

54,729

OFFENDERS
% OF TOTAL 

CAPACITY OFFENDERS
NO. OF

100.00%
12.45%

1.42%

1.04%

0.00%

86.99%
5.23%

22.86%

9.07%

100.00%

0.07%
100.00%

5.98%

17.26%

17.58%

0.35%

17.71%

8.94%

9.07%
9.11%

24.59%

9.07%
8.90%

9.07%

9.07%

9.55%
9.00%
9.14%

265

265
267

279
263

261
260

265
266

265
265

2,921

980
1,265

0

5,534

1,3611,500
1,000

24,784

353

48
9

1,296
1,483

35
2,814

280
280
280

3,163

0

0
22

5,972

21,560

17
0

258

0

23,795
0

23,795
0

355
280

TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION

Medical Release

Intensive Supervision Program 
Earned Release Supervision Program 

1,500

0
0

Winston County Correctional Facility

1.88%

14,638

274
280

294

280

280
280

Marshall County Correctional Facility

TOTAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

Emergency Suspension

Other Custody

At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)
TOTAL

TOTAL REGIONAL FACILITIES
Private Prisons

Pending File Review

East MS Correctional Facility

TOTAL PRIVATE PRISONS

Court Order

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

0
0

Jefferson County Correctional Facility

County Jails - Approved*

Community Trusties

South Mississippi Correctional Institution

Bolivar County Correctional Facility
Carroll County Correctional Facility

Holmes County Correctional Facility
George County Correctional Facility

Leake County Correctional Facility
Marion County Correctional Facility

PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL

Regional Correctional Facilities

INMATE STATISTICS

Mississippi State Penitentiary   

TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS 

1,848
0

4,435

1,486
3,204

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

INMATES

INMATE TOTAL

      Custody Population
      Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)
      Other Custody
      At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

BY TYPE

      Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

PAROLEES
PROBATIONERS

12,743

3,908
3,121
2,918
971

County Jails - Unapproved**
Community Work Centers

239
1,586

Wilkinson County Correctional Facility 1,000 973
Walnut Grove Correctional Facility

Delta Correctional Facility 

Stone County Correctional Facility

Kemper County Correctional Facility

Issaquena County Correctional Facility

TOTAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES
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RACE MALE
Black 15,478
White 6,759
Hispanic 232
Native American 25
Asian 31
Data Unavailable 14
TOTAL 22,539

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION
TOTAL

LOCATION Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
MSP 2,801 1 1,073 1 27 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 3,908
CMCF 1,136 631 701 621 16 10 0 3 1 2 0 0 3,121
SMCI 1,903 0 950 0 54 0 5 0 6 0 0 0 2,918
County Jails (approved) 505 78 298 81 6 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 971
County Jails (unapproved) 142 7 81 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 239
Private Prisons 4,094 0 1,390 0 35 0 7 0 7 0 1 0 5,534
Regional Correctional Facilities 2,063 0 821 0 22 0 5 0 8 0 2 0 2,921
Community Work Centers 934 103 391 142 9 2 4 1 0 0 0 0 1,586
Community Trusties 15 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17

46 7 26 7 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 87
150 12 85 9 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 258

13,789 839 5,818 865 174 12 23 4 25 2 8 1 21,560
Intensive Supervison Program 527 141 418 196 6 0 1 1 3 1 2 0 1,296
Earned Release Supervision 963 83 371 57 6 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1,483
Medical Release 20 6 7 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35

149 11 125 15 43 3 0 1 1 0 4 1 353
27 0 16 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48
3 1 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9

TOTAL 15,478 1,081 6,759 1,138 232 15 25 6 31 3 14 2 24,784
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES 62.45% 4.36% 27.27% 4.59% 0.94% 0.06% 0.10% 0.02% 0.13% 0.01% 0.06% 0.01% 100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

LOCATION

 

TOTAL
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES

 
SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

Armed Robbery (Mandatory)  
 

Habitual Offenders  
 
 

At Large 12

469

688
1,031

51

Medical Release
Other Custody

6,506

20

OFFENDERS
NO. OF

16,559
7,897

TOTAL

247
31

NO. OF

31.05%

28

28.73%
7,695

OFFENDERS

87

6

2,037

1,135
46
41

3,280
1,644

5
17

1,296
1,483

35

21,560

87

9
9,969

40.22% 100.00%
24,784

8 48
353

3,908
3,121
2,918
971
239

5,534
2,921
1,586

POPULATION

OFFENSES
VIOLENT

% OF

OFFENSES

48.15%
50.69%
0.67%
0.27%
0.13%

% OF
TOTAL

OFFENDERS
66.81%
31.86%
1.00%
0.13%

0.09%
0.14%

Asian

34
16

24,784
0.06%

100.00%

1,129
957

100.00%

Native AmericanHispanicWhite

858

106

943
826
324601

1,049

TOTAL FEMALE
FEMALE 

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

TOTAL MALE

29.99%
1.03%

% OF

125

0.11% 6
15

1,138

0.14%

719547

141

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

Pending File Review
Court Order

At Large

0.06%
100.00%

Black

Other Custody

1,08168.67%
POPULATION

Lifers

3
2

2,245

5,678

560

7,120

1,240

Earned Release Supervision

Court Order

Death Row

TYPE OF OFFENDER 

Habitual Lifers

Pending File Review

Regional Correctional Facilities
Community Work Centers
Community Trusties

Intensive Supervison Program

Data Unavailable

729
4

550

454
7

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital) 0 2 7

8

TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION

MSP
CMCF
SMCI
County Jails (approved)
County Jails (unapproved)
Private Prisons

46 258

60

1,946
1,633
1,325
204

9,376
30

109 103

589

DRUG
OFFENSES

PROPERTY

92

1,013

1,014

7
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COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS
 

ACTIVE CASELOADS

STATUS   

PAROLE TOTAL
 
 

TOTAL

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE
Black 11,356
White 7,342
Hispanic 131
Native American 24
Asian 52
Data Unavailable 159

TOTAL 19,064  

BY OFFENSE
NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS
Drug 9,727   
Property 11,646
Violent 3,229   

TOTAL 24,602

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE
Black 2,933
White 1,468
Hispanic 16
Native American 2
Asian 4
Data Unavailable 3

TOTAL 4,426

BY OFFENSE
NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS
Drug 3,319  
Property 1,386
Violent 638  

TOTAL 5,343

0.07% 41

100.00%

OFFENDERS  

15.06%

0.81%

4.53%
0.11%

1.25%

16.31%

0.07%0.11%

32.36%

8.59%
32,759

3.63%
10.87%
28.24%
75.10%

0.00%

3.15%

35
2,814

1,483

264

408

1,032

OFFENDERS
10,600

0
5,343

3,562
9,251
24,602
4,935

1,189

% of TOTAL NO. OF

4

TOTAL MALE
POPULATION

491
416

FEMALE

1

% OF
TOTAL FEMALE

0.44%

53.54%
45.37%

0.44%

POPULATION

0.11%

4

100.00%

62.12%

100.00%
11.94%
25.94%

% of TOTAL 
OFFENDERS

5,343917 100.00%

OFFENDERS
% OF TOTAL

62.68%
36.66%
0.37%
0.11%
0.09%

3,349

5
6

NO. OF
OFFENDERS

1,959
20

13.12%
47.34%

100.00%

100.00%

0.09%
0.05%
0.36%

33.17%
66.27%

% OF

% of TOTAL 
OFFENDERS

39.54%

0.89%
100.00%24,602

219
100.00%

60 1.08%

41.19%

0.24%

OFFENDERS
NO. OF

14,013

% OF TOTAL

0.11%

OFFENDERS

0.61%

56.96%
10,133

28
149

60

% OF

POPULATION

% OF
TOTAL MALE

2,657
2,791

TOTAL FEMALE

47.98%
50.40%

FEMALE

0.14%

0.33%

0.83%

18

8
4 0.07%

100.00%

POPULATION

38.51%
0.69%
0.13%
0.27%

59.57%

5,538

COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL

PROBATION TOTAL

Probation - Compact
Probation

Probation - Nonadjudicated
Probation - Post Release

Intensive Supervision Program - Prison

Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release

Parole
Parole - Compact
Parole - Suspension

Intensive Supervision Program - Court


