

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS Fact Sheet

As of September 1, 2009

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

BY TYPE

	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS
INMATES		
Custody Population	21,560	39.39%
Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)	2,814	5.14%
Other Custody	353	0.64%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	48	0.09%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	9	0.02%
INMATE TOTAL	24,784	45.28%
PAROLEES	5,343	9.76%
PROBATIONERS	24,602	44.95%
PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL	29,945	54.72%
TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS	54,729	100.00%

INMATE STATISTICS

BY LOCATION

		NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
	CAPACITY	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Mississippi State Penitentiary	4,435	3,908	30.67%
Central Mississippi Correctional Facility	3,665	3,121	24.49%
South Mississippi Correctional Institution	3,204	2,918	22.90%
County Jails - Approved*	1,486	971	7.62%
County Jails - Unapproved**	0	239	1.88%
Community Work Centers	1,848	1,586	12.45%
OTAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES	14,638	12,743	100.00%
egional Correctional Facilities	,	, ,	
Bolivar County Correctional Facility	294	279	9.55%
Carroll County Correctional Facility	280	263	9.00%
George County Correctional Facility	280	267	9.14%
Holmes County Correctional Facility	280	265	9.07%
Issaquena County Correctional Facility	274	261	8.94%
Jefferson County Correctional Facility	280	260	8.90%
Kemper County Correctional Facility	355	265	9.07%
Leake County Correctional Facility	280	265	9.07%
Marion County Correctional Facility	280	265	9.07%
Stone County Correctional Facility	280	266	9.11%
Winston County Correctional Facility	280	265	9.07%
OTAL REGIONAL FACILITIES	3,163	2,921	100.00%
ivate Prisons			
Delta Correctional Facility	972	955	17.26%
East MS Correctional Facility	1,500	1,361	24.59%
Marshall County Correctional Facility	1,000	980	17.71%
Walnut Grove Correctional Facility	1,500	1,265	22.86%
Wilkinson County Correctional Facility	1,000	973	17.58%
OTAL PRIVATE PRISONS	5,972	5,534	100.00%
Community Trusties	22	17	0.07%
Emergency Suspension	0	0	0.00%
Pending File Review	0	87	0.35%
Court Order	0	258	1.04%
OTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION	23,795	21.560	86.99%
Intensive Supervision Program	0	1,296	5,23%
Earned Release Supervision Program	0	1,483	5.98%
Medical Release	0	35	0.14%
OTAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS	0	2.814	11.35%
Other Custody	0	353	1.42%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	0	9	0.04%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	0	48	0.19%
OTAL	23,795	24.784	100.00%

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

^{*}NOTE: The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties, and work program participants.

^{**}NOTE: The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS Fact Sheet

As of September 1, 2009

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

		% OF TOTAL MALE		% OF TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	15,478	68.67%	1,081	48.15%	16,559	66.81%
White	6,759	29.99%	1,138	50.69%	7,897	31.86%
Hispanic	232	1.03%	15	0.67%	247	1.00%
Native American	25	0.11%	6	0.27%	31	0.13%
Asian	31	0.14%	3	0.13%	34	0.14%
Data Unavailable	14	0.06%	2	0.09%	16	0.06%
TOTAL	22,539	100.00%	2,245	100.00%	24,784	100.00%

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

	В	lack	WI	nite	Hisp	anic	Native A	American	As	ian	Data Un	available	TOTAL
LOCATION	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	
MSP	2,801	1	1,073	1	27	0	2	0	3	0	0	0	3,908
CMCF	1,136	631	701	621	16	10	0	3	1	2	0	0	3,121
SMCI	1,903	0	950	0	54	0	5	0	6	0	0	0	2,918
County Jails (approved)	505	78	298	81	6	0	0	0	0	0	2	1	971
County Jails (unapproved)	142	7	81	4	2	0	0	0	0	0	3	0	239
Private Prisons	4,094	0	1,390	0	35	0	7	0	7	0	1	0	5,534
Regional Correctional Facilities	2,063	0	821	0	22	0	5	0	8	0	2	0	2,92
Community Work Centers	934	103	391	142	9	2	4	1	0	0	0	0	1,58
Community Trusties	15	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	17
Pending File Review	46	7	26	7	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	87
Court Order	150	12	85	9	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	258
	13,789	839	5,818	865	174	12	23	4	25	2	8	1	21,56
Intensive Supervison Program	527	141	418	196	6	0	1	1	3	1	2	0	1,29
Earned Release Supervision	963	83	371	57	6	0	1	0	2	0	0	0	1,48
Medical Release	20	6	7	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	35
Other Custody	149	11	125	15	43	3	0	1	1	0	4	1	353
At Large	27	0	16	2	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	48
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	3	1	4	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	9
ΓAL	15,478	1,081	6,759	1,138	232	15	25	6	31	3	14	2	24,78
OF TOTAL OFFENSES	62.45%	4.36%	27.27%	4.59%	0.94%	0.06%	0.10%	0.02%	0.13%	0.01%	0.06%	0.01%	100.0

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

	DRUG	PROPERTY	VIOLENT	
LOCATION	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	TOTAL
MSP	1,013	858	2,037	3,908
CMCF	943	1,049	1,129	3,121
SMCI	957	826	1,135	2,918
County Jails (approved)	601	324	46	971
County Jails (unapproved)	92	106	41	239
Private Prisons	1,014	1,240	3,280	5,534
Regional Correctional Facilities	688	589	1,644	2,921
Community Work Centers	1,031	550	5	1,586
Community Trusties	7	4	6	17
Pending File Review	51	29	7	87
Court Order	109	103	46	258
TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION	6,506	5,678	9,376	21,560
Intensive Supervison Program	547	719	30	1,296
Earned Release Supervision	469	560	454	1,483
Medical Release	20	8	7	35
Other Custody	141	125	87	353
At Large	12	28	8	48
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	0	2	7	9
TOTAL	7,695	7,120	9,969	24,784
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES	31.05%	28.73%	40.22%	100.00%

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

TYPE OF OFFENDER	NO. OF OFFENDERS
Armed Robbery (Mandatory)	1,946
Lifers	1,633
Habitual Offenders	1,325
Habitual Lifers	204
Death Row	60



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS Fact Sheet

As of September 1, 2009

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS

ACTIVE CASELOADS

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
STATUS	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Probation	10,600	32.36%
Probation - Compact	1,189	3.63%
Probation - Nonadjudicated	3,562	10.87%
Probation - Post Release	9,251	28.24%
PROBATION TOTAL	24,602	75.10%
Parole	4,935	15.06%
Parole - Compact	408	1.25%
Parole - Suspension	0	0.00%
PAROLE TOTAL	5,343	16.31%
Intensive Supervision Program - Court	1,032	3.15%
Intensive Supervision Program - Prison	264	0.81%
Earned Release Supervision	1,483	4.53%
Medical Release	35	0.11%
COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL	2,814	8.59%
TOTAL	32,759	100.00%

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE	MALE	% OF TOTAL MALE POPULATION	FEMALE	% OF TOTAL FEMALE POPULATION	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS
Black	11,356	59.57%	2,657	47.98%	14,013	56.96%
White	7,342	38.51%	2,791	50.40%	10,133	41.19%
Hispanic	131	0.69%	18	0.33%	149	0.61%
Native American	24	0.13%	4	0.07%	28	0.11%
Asian	52	0.27%	8	0.14%	60	0.24%
Data Unavailable	159	0.83%	60	1.08%	219	0.89%
TOTAL	19,064	100.00%	5,538	100.00%	24,602	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Drug	9,727	39.54%
Property	11,646	47.34%
Violent	3,229	13.12%
TOTAL	24,602	100.00%

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	2,933	66.27%	416	45.37%	3,349	62.68%
White	1,468	33.17%	491	53.54%	1,959	36.66%
Hispanic	16	0.36%	4	0.44%	20	0.37%
Native American	2	0.05%	4	0.44%	6	0.11%
Asian	4	0.09%	1	0.11%	5	0.09%
Data Unavailable	3	0.07%	1	0.11%	4	0.07%
TOTAL	4,426	100.00%	917	100.00%	5,343	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Drug	3,319	62.12%
Property	1,386	25.94%
Violent	638	11.94%
TOTAL	5,343	100.00%